## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-

## A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL APPROVING 2024 CITY OF LODI PUBLIC TRANSPROTATION AGENCY SAFETY PLAN UPDATE

\_\_\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS, the City of Lodi's Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan (PTASP) is a requirement for Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funding and was developed in accordance with FTA's final rule for PTASPs, 49 CFR Part 637, as authorized by the Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21); and

WHEREAS, the Lodi City Council approved the City of Lodi Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan and authorized the Public Works Director to execute Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan (Res. No. 2020-130); and

WHEREAS, to remain compliant with FTA's PTASP program requirements, the City of Lodi is updating its plan to reflect new Safety Performance Targets; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends that the City Council approve the updated City of Lodi Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council does hereby approve updated City of Lodi Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan and authorizes the Public Works Director to execute Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan.

Dated: November 6, 2024	

I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2024-\_\_\_\_ was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held November 6, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS -

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS -

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS -

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS -

OLIVIA NASHED City Clerk